

04-5079-pr

To Be Argued By:
ALAN M. SOLOWAY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-5079-pr

SALA-THIEL THOMPSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

WAYNE CHOINSKI,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ALAN M. SOLOWAY
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Thompson’s Conviction and Relevant Litigation History.....	4
B. The Instant Petition.....	6
C. Thompson’s Civil Rights Complaint.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. Thompson’s Challenge to His 1992 Conviction Was Properly Dismissed Because He Cannot Raise this Claim in a Petition under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 and Does Not Meet the Standards for Filing a Second or Successive Motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	11

A. Relevant Facts.....	11
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	11
C. Discussion.....	13
II. Thompson’s Challenges to Conditions of His Confinement That Do Not Affect the Fact or Length of His Confinement Were Properly Dismissed.....	15
A. Relevant Facts.....	15
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	15
1. The Proper Scope of a Habeas Petition.....	15
2. The Amendment of Habeas Petitions.....	17
C. Discussion.....	18
III. The Dismissal of Thompson’s Remaining Claims Should Be Vacated and the Case Remanded for Further Proceedings.....	19
A. Thompson’s remaining claims, based on allegations of ongoing injuries, were not	

rendered moot by his transfer to a new state facility.....	20
1. Relevant Facts.....	20
2. Governing Law.....	20
3. Discussion.....	21
B. Thompson’s remaining claims, challenging the length of his confinement, were properly presented in a petition under 28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	22
1. Relevant Facts.....	22
2. Governing Law.....	22
3. Discussion.....	22
C. The dismissal of Thompson’s remaining claims should be vacated and the case remanded for further proceedings.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 14
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	9
<i>Carmona v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 243 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13, 15, 23
<i>In re Certain Underwriters</i> , 294 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Jiminian v. Nash</i> , 245 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23

<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	20
<i>Littlejohn v. Artuz</i> , 271 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Peralta v. Vasquez</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 04-2822-pr, 2006 WL 2948816 (2d Cir. Oct. 17, 2006). . .	15, 22
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004).....	8
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Choinski</i> , No. 3:04CV823 (CFD), 2004 WL 1900428 (D. Conn. Aug. 16, 2004).	5
<i>Thompson v. Lanz</i> , No. 3:04CV2084 (AWT).	9, 19, 22

<i>Thompson v. Martin</i> , No. 3:05CV926 (PCD) (D. Conn.).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Martin</i> , No. 06-1181 (2d Cir.).....	5
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 252 F.3d 438 (11th Cir. 2001) (Table).....	5, 14
<i>Thompson v. United States of America</i> , No. 04-22275-CIV-Jordan (S. D. Fl. Oct. 15, 2004).....	5-6
<i>Thompson v. United States of America</i> , No. 04-15861-A (11th Cir. Jan. 26, 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 66 F.3d 1572 (11th Cir. 1995).	4
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.	viii
28 U.S.C. § 2241.	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254.	13, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2255. *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1983. 9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. viii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15. 17
